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Date: February 10, 1999
Project: 360-014.2B
To: Mr. Barney Chan

IT Corporation

1 AL 1921 Ringwood Avenue
OM San Jose, CA 95131-1721
. Tel, 408.453.7300

553 Fax. 408.437.9526

A Member of The IT Group

ﬂi'&g‘

Alameda County Enviromental
Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502

We have enclosed:

Copies Description
1 Quarterly Report — Fourth Quarter 1999, Former Dorr-Oliver Site 2901
Glascock Street, Oakland, California
For your: X Use
Approval
Review
X Information
Comments We would like to meet with you in early March to discuss this site.

If you have any questions, please call me at (408) 453-7300 x 682. Thank you.

Diane Sarmiento

Senior Engme T } /Mf"j
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1921 Ringwood Avenue
San Jose, CA 95131-1721
Tel. 408.453.7300
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February 10, 2000
Project 360-014.2B

Mr. Dennis Buran
Glascock Street Properties
383 Diablo Road, Suite 100
Danville, California 94526

Re: Quarterly Report - Fourth Quarter 1999
Former Dorr-Oliver Site
2901 Glascock Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Buran:

This letter has been prepared for Glascock Street Properties by IT Corporation (IT), formerly
Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. The following presents results of the fourth quarter 1999
groundwater monitoring program for the site at 2901 Glascock Street in Oakland, California.

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING PROGRAM

All seven existing groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4, and MW-6 through
MW-8; Figure 1) were gauged and sampled by IT on December 28, 1999. The depih to
groundwater and groundwater analytical data are presented in Tables 1 and 2. The wells were
sampled and analyzed for the presence of total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as
gasoline (TPPH-g), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX compounds), total
extractable petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as diesel (TEPH-d), total extractable petroleum
hydrocarbons quantified as motor oil (TEPH-mo), and methyl tert-butyl ether (MtBE). Figure 1
presents the results of the interpreted water elevation contours and the chemical analysis results
for groundwater.

Groundwater Levels

With the exceptions of MW-1 and MW-2 (0.27 and 0.59 foot decrease), all monitoring wells
exhibited an increase (0.07 to 0.58 feet) in groundwater elevation (Table 1) compared with the
prior quarter. Groundwater elevations are on the lower side of the average elevations since
monitoring commenced in October of 1994. The groundwater flow direction continues to be to
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the south/southwest (toward the Oakland Estuary) at a gradient of approximately 0.017
feet/foot.

Groundwater Quality

Table 2 presents the groundwater analytical data. Figure 1 illustrates the results of the
chemical analysis. Certified analytical results, chain-of-custody documentation, and field data
sheets are contained in Attachment A.

No separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH) were observed in any site monitoring wells this quarter.
Detectable concentrations of TPPH-g were reported for samples collected from four of seven
wells this quarter, ranging from 331 to 3650 micrograms per liter (ug/L) (see Table 2). Benzene
was detected in two wells, MW-1 and MW-6 with concentrations of 3.2 and 4.4 ug/l
respectively. Toluene and ethyl benzenes were not detected in groundwater samples. Xylenes
were reported at concentration of 1.6 ug/l in the sample from MW-3, and 11.2 ug/l in the
sample from MW-1, Detectable concentrations of MtBE were reported in groundwater samples
from Wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-6, and MW-7 at concentrations ranging from 6.92 ug/l to 67.6
ug/l. The highest concentration of Mtbe was in the sample from well MW-7 that is located
offsite and upgradient of the subject property. Based on the concentrations observed in Well
MW-7, it appears that an upgradient source of MtBE continues to impact monitoring wells at
this site.

Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons in the diesel range (TEPH-d) were reported in
groundwater samples from four wells (MW-1, -2, -3,-6) at concentrations between 314 ug/l to
963 ug/l. Concentrations of TEPH-motor oil were reported in Wells MW-2 and MW-6, at
concentrations of 627 and 694 pg/L, respectively.

ADDITIONAL ACTIVITIES

In July, 1999 oxygen releasing compounds were place in five geoprobe holes installed at the
site. On September 13, 1999, “socks” containing oxygen releasing compounds (ORC) were
installed in wells, MW-1, MW-2 and MW-6. The ORC releases oxygen into the water in the
well in order to promote growth of naturally occurring biological organisms that degrade
petroleum hydrocarbons. Measurements of dissolved oxygen are summarized in Table 3
indicate increasing dissolved oxygen in well MW-1 with a lesser increase in MW-6. Since the
ORC program was initiated there have been two rounds of sampling. It does appear that diesel

and motor oil range hydrocarbon concentrations have declined significantly. .
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CONCLUSIONS

The chemical analysis results for this quarter indicate an increase in TPPH concentrations for

MW-1, MW-2 and MW-6. Concentrations of other constituents (BTEX and TPHd and

TPHmo) were consistent with results from the prior quarter. We reviewed chromatographs,

field data and talked with the laboratory. The patterns of the gasoline range chromatographs

for MW-2 and MW-6 appear inconsistent with pattern of the September 1999 chromatographs

for these same wells. The anomalous results cannot be readily explained but are not correlated

with a rise in groundwater and appear to correlate with a higher electrical conductivity (i.e.

more sediment in the sample) compared with the September 1999 samples. The results of the | wﬂqu‘ &Z‘I/
next sampling event in March 2000 will be instructive in assessing the anomalous nature of the M
December 1999 results for wells MW-2 and MW-6 in particular. ol

Concentrations of heavy end petroleum hydrocarbons in monitoring wells at the site have
declined compared with prior sampling events beginning in October of 1994. Fluctuations in
concentrations occur with variations in the depth to groundwater and with tidal fluctuations in
the adjacent estuary. Concentrations of MtBE are reported for groundwater from an offsite,
upgradient monitoring well (MW-7) and in wells downgradient and onsite. These results

continue to be indicative of an upgradient, offsite source of MtBE.

Sincerely, : l

IT Corporation

i

fane L.&dfmiento

Senior Engineer i

P — =
Attachments: Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 2 - Groundwater Analytical Data
Table 3 Dissolved Oxygen, pH, and EC Field Measurements
Figure 1 Groundwater Elevation Contours

Attachment A Certified Analytical Reports, Chain-of-Custody
Documentation, and Field Data Sheets

cc: Mr. Bamey Chan, ACHCSA

1600142B\2099
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data - Fourth Quarter 1999

Former Dorr-Oliver Site
2901 Glascock Street
Oakland, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-1 10/06/94 10.76 NA NA
01/20/95 6.67 4.09
05/15/95 7.08 3.68
08/28/95 8.06 270
12/06/95 8.24 2.52
01/18/96 10.76 6.35 4.41
03/08/96 6.52 4.24
07/02/96 8.35 2.41
12/17/96 6.85 3.91
03/21/97 7.90 2.86
06/25/97 9.20 1.56
09/29/97 8.90 1.86
12/11/97 7.10 3.66
03/27/98 7.50 3.26
06/26/98 8.65 2.1
09/11/98 8.35 2.41
12/24/98 8.50 2.26
03/31/99 7.75 3.01
06/17/99 8.70 2.06
09/13/99 8.83 1.93
12/28/99 9.10 1.66
MwW-2 10/06/94 10.62 717 3.45
01/20/95 4.64 5.98
05/15/95 5.66 4.96
08/28/95 6.26 4.36
12/06/95 7.30 3.32
01/18/96 10.63 485 5.78
03/08/96 4.38 6.25
07/02/96 6.60 4.03
12/17/96 5.10 5.53
03/21/97 6.25 4.38
06/25/97 8.01 2.62
09/29/97 8.45 2.18
12/11/97 5.63 5.00
03/27/98 6.50 413
06/26/98 7.55 3.08
09/11/98 7.15 3.48
12/24/98 6.77 3.86
03/31/99 5.80 4.83
06/17/99 7.10 3.53
09/13/99 7.66 2.97
12/28/99 8.25 2.38
MW-3 10/06/94 9.87 6.57 3.30
01/20/95 447 5.40
05/15/95 5,08 479
08/28/95 6.18 3.69
12/06/95 6.44 3.43
01/18/96 9.87 415 572
03/08/96 4.76 5.11
07/02/96 6.45 3.42
12/17/96 4.92 4.95
03/21/97 5.72 4.15
06/25/97 6.35 3.52
09/29/97 6.35 3.52

Page 1 of 3
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data - Fourth Quarter 1999

Former Dorr-Oliver Site
2901 Glascock Street
Qakland, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
12/11/97 4.70 L% 4
03/27/98 5.15 4,72
06/26/98 6.17 3.70
09/11/98 6.40 3.47
12/24/98 6.27 3.60
03/31/99 5.35 4.52
06/17/99 6.60 3.27
09/13/99 6.85 3.02
12/28/99 6.72 3.15

MW-4 10/06/94 10.64 7.96 2.68
01/20/95 5.95 4.69
05/15/95 6.28 4.36
0B/28/95 7.38 3.26
12/06/95 7.80 2.84
01/18/96 10.64 5.60 5.04
03/08/96 5.93 4.71
07/02/96 7.95 2.69
12/17/96 6.35 4.29
03/21/97 7.30 3.34
06/25/97 7.95 2.69
09/29/97 7.65 2.99
12/11/97 5.75 4.89
03/27/98 6.60 4.04
06/26/98 7.85 2.79
09/11/98 7.85 2.79
12/24/98 7.93 2.71
03/31/99 7.15 3.49
06/17/99 8.25 2.39
09/13/99 8.40 2.24
12/28/99 8.24 2.40

MW-5  05/15/95 10.61 7.54 3.07
08/28/95 8.44 247
12/06/95 8.34 2.27
01/18/96 10.61 745 3.46
03/08/96 7.54 3.07
07/02/96 9.45 1.16
12117/96 NA a NA

- well abandoned -

MW-6 05/15/95 10.27 7.46 2.81
08/28/95 8.06 2.21
12/06/95 8.78 1.49
01/18/96 10.28 7.85 2.43
03/08/96 8.64 1.64
07/02/96 11.50 -1.22
12/17/96 9.40 0.88
03/21/97 9.00 1.28
06/25/97 11.50 -1.22
09/29/97 9.95 0.33
12M11/97 8.50 1.78
03/27/98 10.10 0.18
06/26/98 12.10 -1.82
09/11/98 9.90 0.38
12/24/98 10.15 0.13

Page 2 of 3
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data - Fourth Quarter 1999

Former Dorr-Oliver Site
2901 Glascock Street
QOakland, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation

Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
03/31/99 10.18 0.10
06/17/99 11.05 0.77
09/13/99 10.63 -0.35
12/28/99 10.55 -0.27

MwW-7 05/15/95 9.85 3.46 6.39

08/28/95 4.49 5.36
12/06/95 5.04 4.81
01/18/96 9.86 3.10 6.76
03/08/96 3.18 6.68
07/02/96 4.40 5.46
12/17/96 3.45 6.41
03/21/97 3.75 6.11
06/25/97 4.75 5.11
09/29/97 5.05 4.81
12/11/97 3.45 6.41
03/27/98 3.45 6.41
06/26/98 4.00 5.86
09/11/98 4.95 4.91
12/24/98 4.30 5.56
03/31/99 3.50 6.36
03/31/99 4.85 5.01
09/13/99 5.30 4.56
12/28/99 5.07 4.79

MW-8 01/18/96 10.61 7.15 3.46
03/08/96 NA NA
07/02/96 10.80 -0.19
12/17/96 8.52 2.09
03/21/97 8.60 2.01
06/25/97 10.27 0.34
G297 8.75 1.86
12/11/97 7.20 3.41
03/27/98 8.85 1.76
06/26/98 10.70 -0.09
09/11/98 9.40 1.21
12/24/98 9.85 0.76
03/31/99 9.58 1.03
03/31/99 10.55 0.06
09/13/99 10.38 0.23
12/28/99 9.80 0.81

MSL = Mean sea level

TOC = Top of casing

NA = Not available

a. Well MW-5 was destroyed in September 1996.

Page 30of 3
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data - Fourth Quarter 1999
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TEPH as Diesel, Motor Oil, and M{BE)
Former Dorr-Oliver Site
2901 Glascock Street
Qakland, California
TPPH as Ethyl- TEPH as TEPH as

Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes Diesel (1) Motor Qil MtBE

Number Sampled  (ugll) (pgiL) {(ng/t) (pg/L) (Hg/L) (ua/L) (Hg/L) (pg/L)

MW-1 10/06/94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
01/20/95 670 53 ND ND 1.1 1,900 NA NA
05/15/95 290 7.9 ND ND 1.4 3,400 NA NA
08/28/95 250 54 ND ND 1.1 1,800 NA NA
11/29/95 NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA
12/06/95 770 4.8 ND ND 1.3 39,000 NA NA
01/18/96 NA NA NA NA NA 23,000 NA NA
03/08/96 360 2,600 ND ND 19 16,000 NA 24
07/02/96 5,300 a ND ND ND ND 6,600 ND ND
12/17/96 540 b 34 ND ND 0.83 2,800 ¢ 1,600 d 60
03/21/97 590 55 0.66 ND ND 5,500 e 5,000 d 71
05/16/97 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
06/25/97 470 h ND ND ND ND 39,000 e 26,000 d 45
09/29/97 510 h 2.2 ND ND ND 5,000 e 4,000 d 37
12/11/97 ND ND ND ND ND 1,900 e 1,300 d ND
03/27/98 280 k 5.0 0.60 ND ND 4,600 e 3,900 d 890
06/26/98 450 f 26 ND ND ND 1,700 e 1,300 d 41
09/11/98 230 | 2.8 ND ND 1.8 3,000 m ND 8.7
09/11/98 NA NA NA NA NA 620 g 520 d NA
12/24/98 380 b 5.0 ND ND ND 2,100 g 1,600 d ND
03/31/99 190 b 3.0 ND ND 1.4 10,000 e 6,600 d 55
06/17/99 " 133 3.27 ND ND ND 1,920 g 2,770 d 119
09/13/99 523 2.70 ND ND ND 493 ND ND
12/28/99 574 3.2 ND ND 1.2 429 ND 55.9

MW-2 10/06/94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
01/20/95 520 2.2 1.9 ND 1.3 4,000 NA NA
05/15/95 310 2.3 1.9 ND 1.4 5,100 NA NA
08/28/95 320 29 29 ND 26 4,100 NA NA
11/29/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/06/95 210 2.0 22 ND 0.57 17,000 NA NA
01/18/96 NA NA NA NA NA 22,000 NA NA
03/08/96 310 24 1.9 ND 1.4 56,000 NA ND
07/02/96 9,300 a ND ND ND ND 19,000 ND ND
12/17/96 140 b 1.1 2.0 ND 1.4 10,000 e 5400 d ND
03/21/97 230 21 1.9 ND ND 17,000 e 16,000 d ND
05/16/97 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
06/25/97 630 h ND ND ND ND 16,000 e 13,000 d ND
09/29/97 300 h 1.3 0.66 ND ND 32,000 e 20,000 d ND
12/11/97 ND ND ND ND ND 4,800 e 4,000 d ND
03/27/98 94 k 1.3 1.30 ND ND 15,000 e 11,000 d 18
06/26/98 490 b ND ND ND ND 11,000 e 5,900 d ND
09/11/98 550 | ND ND ND ND 11,000 n ND ND
09/11/98 NA NA NA NA NA 6,100 g ND NA
12/24/98 990 b ND 6.8 9.1 17 2,000 ¢ 1,200 d ND
3/3/1/99 580 p 1.3 2.2 ND 0.99 21,000 g 14,000 d ND
06/17/99 525 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/13/99 392 1.28 3.98 ND 1.22 1,380 617 ND
12/28/99 2,950 ND ND ND ND 963 627 ND

3600142B\4q99tbis! TBL2 September 21, 1999
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data - Fourth Quarter 1999
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TEPH as Diesel, Motor Oil, and MIBE)
Former Dorr-Oliver Site
2901 Glascock Street
Qakland, California
TPPH as Ethyl- TEPH as TEPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes Diesel (1) Motor Qil MtBE
Number Sampled  (ug/L) (ng/L) (pgiL) (ug/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (ng/L) (Ho/L)
MW-3 10/06/94 NA ND ND ND ND 320 NA NA
01/20/95 86 ND ND ND ND 460 NA NA
05/15/95 60 ND ND ND ND 310 NA NA
08/28/95 ND ND ND ND ND 310 NA NA
11/29/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/06/95 120 ND ND ND ND 1,000 NA NA
01/18/96 NA NA NA NA NA 210 NA NA
03/08/96 67 ND ND ND ND 1,000 NA 7.2
07/02/96 230 a ND ND ND ND 640 ND ND
12/17/96 240 f ND ND ND ND 560 e ND ND
03/21/97 760 h ND ND ND 0.94 2,100 e 1900 d 5.6
05/16/97 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
06/25/97 180 h ND ND ND 0.58 610 g ND 5.3
09/29/97 84 i ND ND ND ND 470 g ND ND
1211/97 ND ND ND ND ND 380 e ND ND
03/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND 220 g ND ND
06/26/98 68 b ND ND ND ND 210 g ND ND
09/11/98 110 | ND ND ND ND 320 o ND ND
09/11/98 NA NA NA NA NA 210 g ND NA
12/24/98 ND ND ND ND ND 220 g ND ND
03/31/99 73 g ND ND ND ND 680 r 580 r ND
06/17/99 72 ND ND ND 0.696 325 g 516 d ND
09/13/99 80 ND ND ND ND 203 ND 127
12/28/99 331 ND ND ND 1.16 314 ND 6.92
MW-4 10/06/94 NA ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
01/20/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
05/15/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
08/28/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
11/29/95 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
12/06/95 ND ND ND ND ND 57 NA NA
01/18/96 NA NA NA NA NA ND NA NA
03/08/96 ND ND ND ND ND 100 NA ND
07/02/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/17/96 ND ND ND ND ND 310 g 530 d ND
03/21/97 ND ND ND ND ND 180 g 500 d ND
06/25/97 ND ND ND ND ND 120 g ND ND
09/29/97 ND ND ND ND ND 130 g ND ND
12/11/97 ND ND ND ND ND 57 g ND ND
03/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/26/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/11/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/11/98 NA NA NA NA NA 230 g ND NA
12/24/98 ND ND ND ND ND 65 g ND ND
03/31/99 ND ND ND ND ND 140 r ND ND
06/17/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/13/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/28/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4,14

3600142B\4q95tbls! TBL2 September 21, 1999
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data - Fourth Quarter 1999
l Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TEPH as Diesel, Motor Qil, and MtBE)
Former Dorr-Oliver Site
2901 Glascock Street
Qakland, California
TPPH as Ethyl- TEPH as TEPH as
l Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes Diesel (1) Motor Qil MtBE
Number Sampled  (pg/l) (Hg/L) (pgiL) {pg/L) (ng/L) (pgiL) (ug/t) (ug/t)
MW-5 05/15/95 ND ND ND ND ND 490 NA NA
08/28/95 ND ND ND ND ND 170 NA NA,
l 11/29/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/06/95 ND ND ND ND ND 250 NA NA
01/18/96 NA NA NA NA NA 49 NA NA
05/08/96 ND ND ND ND ND 210 ND 12
I 07/02/96 200 a ND ND ND ND 110 ND ND
-- Well Destroved in September 1996 --
MW-6 05/15/95 120 5.6 0.88 ND 21 1,100 NA NA
l 08/28/95 140 6.1 0.77 ND 23 2,100 NA NA
11/29/95 NA NA NA NA NA 35,000 5,400 NA
12/06/95 140 46 0.89 ND 1.7 38,000 NA NA
01/18/96 NA NA NA NA NA 59,000 NA NA
l 03/08/96 160 34 0.57 ND 1.9 14,000 NA ND
07/02/96 3,300 a 31 ND ND ND 2,300 1,300 ND
12117196 150 b 34 0.93 ND 1.7 15,000 e 14,000 d 14
03/21/97 300 35 0.91 ND 0.79 18,000 e 17,000 d 19
l 05/16/97 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
] 06/25/97 590 h 3.2 ND ND ND 9,300 e 7900 d 15
09/29/97 490 h 2.6 0.83 ND 1:5 7,900 e 7900 d 13
’ 12/11/97 ND ND ND ND ND 5,600 e 5100 j ND
' 03/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND 1,500 e 1,400 d ND
06/26/98 290 f 5.3 ND ND 1.1 9,200 e 6,400 d 11
09/11/98 660 | 500 ND ND ND 4,200 m ND 6.5
09/11/98 NA NA NA NA NA 1,600 g 1,300 d NA
l 12/24/98 ND ND ND ND ND 1,000 g 690 d ND
03/31/99 330 b 4.2 0.83 ND 1.5 22,000 e 16,000 d ND
06/17/99 504 4.56 0.863 0.573 1.2 1,460 s 7,090 d 9.85
09/13/99 192 474 1.24 ND 3.64 826 694 6.2
12/28/99 3690 44 ND ND ND 527 ND 16.2
MW-7 05/15/95 110 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
08/28/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
11/29/95 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
12/06/95 62 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
01/18/96 NA NA NA NA NA ND NA NA
03/08/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA ND
07/02/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 580
12/17/96 ND ND ND ND ND 120 ¢ ND 100
03/21/97 ND ND ND ND ND 79 g ND 190
06/25/97 ND ND ND ND ND 58 g ND 580
09/29/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 310
12111197 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND . ND
06/26/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 110
09/11/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 110
09/11/98 NA NA NA NA NA 140 g ND NA
12/24/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 150
03/31/99 ND ND ND ND ND 78 ND 11
06/17/99 ND ND ND ND ND 537 g ND 59.1
09/13/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 55.3
‘ 12/28/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 67.6
‘ 3600142B\4q90tbls! TBL2 September 21, 1999
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data - Fourth Quarter 1999
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TEPH as Diesel, Motor Qil, and MtBE)

Former Dorr-Oliver Site
2901 Glascock Street
Qakland, California

TPPH as Ethyl- TEPH as TEPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes Diesel (1) Motor Oil MtBE

Number Sampled  (ugiL) (ngrL) (ngrL) (ngrL) (pg/L} (Hg/t) {HaiL) (pgiL)

MW-8 11/29/95 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
01/18/96 NA NA NA NA NA ND NA NA
03/08/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/02/98 ND 0.74 0.88 ND 0.82 - ND ND ND
12117196 ND ND ND ND ND 53 g ND ND
03/21/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/25/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/29/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/11/97 270 8.0 1.8 57 14 ND ND 72
03/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/26/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/11/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/11/98 NA NA NA NA NA 130 g ND NA
12/24/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/31/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
068/17/99 ND ND ND ND ND 10,400 g 12,700 d ND
09/13/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/28/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

TPPH = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons

TEPH = Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons

MtBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

pg/L = Micrograms per liter

NS = Not sampled

ND = Not detected (see certified analytical reports for detection limits)

NA = Not analyzed

(1) TEPH as diesel analysed with silica gel cleanup

. Chromatogram pattern is not gasoline, but volatile fraction of diesel quantified as gasoline.

. Chromatogram pattern is not gasoline, but unidentified hydrocarbons in C6 - C12 range.

. Chromatogram pattern is a mixture of weathered diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons in C9 - C24 range.

. Chromatogram pattern is not motor oil, but unidentified hydrocarbons in C16 - C36 range.

. Chromatogram pattern is weathered diesel in C9 - C24 range.

Chromatogram pattern is not gasoline, but unidentified hydrocarbons > C10.

. Chromatogram pattern is not diesel, but unidentified hydrocarbons in the C9 - C24 range.

. Chromatogram pattern is weathered gasoline.

Chromatogram pattern is not gasoline, but unidentified hydrocarbons in C6 - C8 range.

Chromatogram pattern is not motor oil, but unidentified hydrocarbons in the C16 to C34 range.

. Chromatogram pattern is not gasoline, but unidentified hydrocarbons > C5.

Chromatogram pattern is not gasoline, but unidentified hydracarbons > C12.

. Chromatogram pattern is a mixture of weathered diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons in the C18 - C40 range.
. Chromatogram pattern is a mixture of weathered diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons in the C9 - C40 range.

. Chromatogram pattern is not diesel, but unidentified hydrocarbons in the C9 - C40 range.

. Chromatogram pattern is a mixture of gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons > C10.

. Chromatogram pattern is not gasoline, but unidentified hydrocarbons > C8.

Chromatogram pattern is unidentified hydrocarbons in the C9 - C40 range.

. Chromatogram pattern is a mixture of weathered diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons in the C15 - C24 range.

v "aOaWOoS3 TETTT QM aen o

3600142B\d4q99this! TBL2 September 21, 1999



Table 3
Dissolved Oxygen Field Measurements
2901 Glascock Street
Oakland, California

Dissolved Oxygen (mg/l)

Date MW-1 MW-2 MW-6
12/24/98| 6.8 30 | 10 |
3/31/99 52 2.0 14
6/17/99 1.8 2.2 16
 9/13/99 | 46 | 20 | 2.2
12/28/99° 83 | NM . NM
MNotes:

1. Measurements taken in the field using a Hach Accuvac
Dissolved Oxygen high range (0-15 mg/l) Cat.No. 25150-50
2. NM = Not measured due to sample turbidity.
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NOTES

All concentrations in micrograms per liter
or parts per billion (ug/L). Groundwater
samples collected on 12-28-99.

Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons
as diesel (TEPH—d) are reported as diesel
range.

Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons
(TEPH—mo) results are reported in motor
oil range.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPH—qg) results are reported in gasoline
range.
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ATTACHMENT A
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS,
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FIELD DATA SHEETS




885 Jarvis Drive

SeqUOia JAN 2 0 2000 Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

W ¥ Analytical FAX (408) 7826308

January 13, 2000

Kurt Lueneburger

Pacific Environmental Group
1921 Ringwood Avenue

San Jose, CA 95131

RE: 360.014.2B/M912AAM
Dear Kurt Lueneburger

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on December 29, 1999. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

ew
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1210



885 Jarvis Drive

Sequoia Morgan Hil, A 95037

(408) 776-9600

\ * 4 Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

Pacific Environmental Group Project: - Sampled: 12/28/99
921 Ringwood Avenue Project Number: 360.014.2B Received: 12/29/99
an Jose, CA 95131 Project Manager: Kurt Lueneburger Reported: 1/13/00

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR M%12AAM

!;nple Description Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Samp[éd
llw-l M912AAM-01 Water 12/28/99
MW-2 M912AAM-02 Water 12/28/99
l1 W-3 M912ZAAM-03 Water 12/28/99
MW-4 M912AAM-04 Water 12/28/99
'1W—6 M9I12AAM-03 Water 12/28/99

w-7 M912AAM-06 Water 12/28/99
i:W-S M9I12AAM-07 Water 12/28/99

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

equoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Page 1 of 8



Iv Analytical

Sequoia

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Pacific Environmental Group Project: - Sampled: 12/28/99
921 Ringwood Avenue Project Number: 360.014.2B Received: 12/29/99
an Jose, CA 95131 Project Manager: Kurt Lueneburger Reported: 1/13/00
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT / X020 D)
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
-1 M912AAM-01 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 0010153  1/6/00 1/6/00 50.0 574  ug/l 1
enzene " " " 0.500 3.20 "
iﬂluene " " t 0.500 ND "
“thylbenzene " " Y 0.500 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " 0.500 1.20 "
ethyl tert-butyl ether " " " 2.50 55.9 "
urrogate: a.a,a- Trifluorotoluene " o o S 70.0-130 o 792 % 7
MW-2 M912AAM-02 Water
Eu rgeable Hydrocarbons 0010195 1/7/00 1/7/00 250 2950 ug/l 1
enzene = " " 2.50 ND "
Toluene " " " 2.50 ND "
‘thylbenzene " " " 2.50 ND "
%Iylcncs (total) " " " 2.50 ND "
ethyl tert-butyl ether " " " 12.5 ND "
Surrogare a.a, a—Trzﬂuoromluene T 5 70.0-130 N 932 %
W-3 M912AAM-03 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 0010153 1/6/00 1/6/00 50.0 331 ug/l 1
enzene 2 . " 0.500 ND "
ioluene " " " 0.500 ND "
“thylbenzene ! " " 0.500 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " 0.500 1.16 "
ethyl tert-butyl ether " " " 250 692 "
marrogate a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene o w " ' 70.0-130 105 %
fTW4 M912AAM-04 Water
urgeable Hydrocarbons 0010153 1/6/00 1/6/00 50.0 ND ug/l
enzene " " * 0.500 ND "
Toluene ! B # 0.500 ND "
thylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
ﬁ;’leneq (total) n " " 0.500 ND "
ethyl tert-butyl ether 7 ! " " 250 4.14 "
Surrogate: a,a,a- Tnﬂuorowluene N T L o 70.0-130 104 %
W-6 M9I2AAM-05 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 0010247  1/10/00 1/10/00 200 3690 ug/l 1
enzene " " " 2.00 4.40 "
fcluene " " " 2.00 ND "
“thylbenzene " " " 2.00 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " & 2.00 ND "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for lext of notes and definitions.
I Page 2 of 8
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Sequoia

I® Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Pacific Environmental Group Project: - Sampled: 12/28/99
921 Ringwood Avenue Project Number: 360.014.2B Received: 12/29/99
an Jose, CA 95131 Project Manager: Kurt Lueneburger Reported: 1/13/00
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Number Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
MY12AAM-05 Water
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0010247 1/10/00 1/10/00 10.0 162 ug/l B
i:rrogate: -a,a,a—Triﬂuororoiuene A CAE 70.0-130 - 105 %
SW-7 M912AAM-06 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 0010153 1/6/00 1/6/00 50.0 ND ug/l
enzene " " ' 0.500 ND "
oluene . 1 " 0.500 ND ¥
Ethylbenzene 4 " " 0.500 ND "
ylenes (total) " " " 0.500 ND "
imhy. tertbutyl ether " ’ : 250 676 "
urrogate:_a.a,a-TrW}}oraro!ué;(e_ ) " e T 70.0-130 - o953 %
ljw-s M912AAM-07 Water
urgeable Hydrocarbons 0010153 1/6/00 1/6/00 50.0 ND ug/l
enzene . I ' 0.500 ND :
Toluene " " ¥ 0.500 ND "
thylbenzene " * " 0.300 ND "
ylenes (total) " " " 0.500 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " 250  ND v B
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifl o T 70.0-130 926 %

"urrogare: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene

Eequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

2

BES
TS

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Analytical

Sequoia

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Pacific Environmental Group Project: - Sampled: 12/28/99
921 Ringwood Avenue Project Number: 360.014.2B Received: 12/29/99
an Jose, CA 95131 Project Manager: Kurt Lueneburger Reported: 1/13/00

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT

/’-‘LS&'U ML Sl {64

) AR

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill A : Do .
4 ¥ . L red ¥ tropted wl Slica ge
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
alyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
-1 M912AAM-01 Water
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 0010255  1/10/00 1/12/00 50.0 429 ug/l 2
otor OIl (CI6-C36) " .o s0  ND " 3
urrogate: n-Pentacosane t = 2 40.0-140 94.8 %
MW-2 M912AAM-02 Water
iesel Range Hydrocarbons 0010255 1/10/00 1/12/00 50.0 963 ug/l 2
';___o,mro" (C16-C36) e e e s 67 3
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane " " " 40.0-140 94.6 %
Ww-3 M912AAM-03 Water
iesel Range Hydrocarbons 0010255 1/10/00 1/12/00 50.0 314 ug/l 2
Motor Oil (C16-C36) B I > B —
urrogate: n-Pentacosane " " & 40.0-140 9l 4 %
MW-4 M912AAM-04 Water
iesel Range Hydrocarbons 0010255 1/10/00 1/12/00 50.0 ND ug/l
fotor O (C16-C36) " I 50 ND __*
urrogate: n-Pentacosane " " " 40.0-140 6l.4 %
W-6 M912AAM-05 Water
iesel Range Hydrocarbons 0010255 1/10/00 1/12/00 50.0 527 ug/l
Motor Oil (C16-C36) . T - 50  ND "
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane " " " 10.0-140 89.6 %
W-7 M912AAM-06 Water
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 0010255 1/10/00 1/12/00 50.0 ND ug/l
otor Oil (C16-C36) o o s0  ND"
urrogate: n-Pentacosane 4 " " 40.0-140 90.6 %
MW-§ M912AAM-07 Water
iesel Range Hydrocarbons 0010255 1/10/00 1/12/00 50.0 ND ug/l
otor Oil (C16-C36) ’ " | 50  ND "
" " Z 40.0-140 94.2 %

Surrogate: n-Pentacosane

lSequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

I Page 4 of 8



Sequoia

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(40B) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

i
O

Analytical

:
I

Pacific Environmental Group Project: - Sampled: 12/28/99
921 Ringwood Avenue Project Number: 360.014.2B Received: 12/29/99
an Jose, CA 95131 Project Manager: Kurt Lueneburger Reported:  1/13/00
’I‘otal Purgeahle Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFTIQuallty Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill -
Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD
Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Batch: 0010153 Date Prepared: 1/6/00 Extraction Method: EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank 0010153-BLK1
urgeable Hydrocarbons 1/6/00 ND ug/l 50.0
‘cnzene Y ND i 0.500
oluene " ND " 0.500
Ethylbenzene " ND 2 0.500
ylenes (total) " ND S 0.500
fethyl tert-butyl ether " ND " 2.50 B
Surrogate: a.a,a- Trtﬂuorom!uene T 10,0 9.71 . T0.0-130 0 970 - a
'CS 0010153-BS1
urgeable Hydrocarbons o 1/6/00 250 233 ug/l 70.0-130  93.2
Surrogate: a,a,a- Tnﬂuorotaluéné " 100 7.39 r T o130 739
atrix Spike 0010153-MS1 M912AAP-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons - 1/6/00 250 ND 286 ug/l 60.0-140 114
Surrogate: a,a,a- Tr:_ﬂuorotoiuene o 100 824 " i T 70.0-130 824
llatrix Spike Dup 0010153-MSD1  M912AAP-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 1/6/00 250 ND 276 ug/l 60.0-140 110 250 3.57
1urrogate a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene T 00 ) 7.67 & 70.0-130 767
atch: 0010195 Date Prepared: 1/7/00 Extraction Method: EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank 0010195-BLK1
Eurgcable Hydrocarbons 1/7/00 ND  ugl 50.0
enzene " ND ? 0.500
Toluene " ND ' 0.500
thylbenzene " ND iy 0.500
fiylenes (total) " ND " 0.500
ethyl tert-butyl ether ) " ND " 2.50 o o
Surrogate: a,a,a- Tnﬂuororoluene . w 10.0 948 " 70.0-130 948
CS 0010195-BS1
Benzene 1/7/00 10.0 7.94 ug/l 70.0-130 794
Toluene * 10.0 9.38 " 70.0-130  93.8
Elhvlbenrcne " 10.0 02 " 70.0-130 102
(ylenes (total) * 30.0 321 ; 70.0-130 107
Surrogate: a,a,a- fnﬂuoro!o!uene ¥ 100 960 " 70.0-130  96.0
1atrix Spike 0010195-MS1  M912ABO-13
Benzene 1/7/00 10.0 ND 7.94 ug/l 60.0-140 79.4
Toluene " 10.0 ND 9.07 " 60.0-140  90.7

|§equoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia

v Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308

Pac:t' ic Environmental Group Project: - Sampled: 12/28/99
21 Ringwood Avenue Project Number: 360.014.2B Received: 12/29/99
Jose, CA 95131 Project Manager: Kurt Lueneburger Reported: 1/13/00

Total Purgeable I-lydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFI‘IQuahty Control
“Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill - ;

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD
nalyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
atrix Spike (continued 0010195-MS1 M912ABO-13
Ethylbenzene 1/7/00 10.0 ND 9.84 ug/l 60.0-140  98.4
ylenes (total) 300 ND 318 *  600-140 106
rrogate: a.a, a—Tnﬂuoro.ro!uene i 10.0 9.73 " C70.0-130 97.3
Matrix Spike Du 0010195-MSD1 M912ABO-13
Enzene 1/7/100 10.0 ND 7.62 ug/l 60.0-140 762 25.0  4.11
luene " 10.0 ND 8.71 t 60.0-140 87.1 250 405
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 ND 9.28 " 60.0-140 928 250 586
Venesgtota) " 300  ND 308 * 600140 103 250 287
rrogate: a.a, a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 9.89 " 70.0-130 989
Batch: 0010247 Date Prepared: 1/10/00 Extraction Method: EPA 5030B [P/T]
ank 0010247-BLK1
rgeable Hydrocarbons 1/10/00 ND ug/1 50.0
Benzene A ND " 0.500
‘oluene A ND " 0.500
hylbenzene " ND U 0.500
ylenes (total) " ND " 0.500
Methy! tert-butyl cther o ND 20
[rrogare a,a, a—Trg’?uorotquene " 10.0 9.43 " 70.0-130 943
CS 0010247-BS1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons - 1/10/00 - 250 269 ugl 70.0-130 108 B )
rrogafe: a,d,d- Tnﬂuororo!uerze " 10.0 136 " 70.0-130 136 4
Matrix Spike 0010247-MS1 M001097-02
urgeable Hydrocarbons - /1000 250 ND 266 ug/l 60.0-140 106
rrogate: a,a,a- Trgﬂuommiuene " 10.0 141 " 70.0-130 141 4
Matrix Spike Dup 0010247-MSD1  M001097-02
urgeable Hydrocarbons B 10/00 256 ND 248 ugl 60.0-140 992 250  6.63
urrogate: a,a.a- Tr:ﬂuororoluerze " 10.0 14.0 " 70.0-130 140 4
l?quoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
2 Page 6 of 8



Sequoia
W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Pacific Environmental Group
21 Ringwood Avenue
Jose, CA 95131

Project: -
Project Number: 360.014.2B
Project Manager: Kurt Lueneburger

Sampled: 12/28/99
Received: 12/29/99
Reported: 1/13/00

= -

_Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

- Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT/Quality Control

Date
alyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units

Spike Sample QC

Reporting Limit Recov.
Recov. Limits % Limit % MNotes*

RPD RPD

atch: 0010255
Blank

Date Prepared: 1/10/00

iesel Range Hydrocarbons
otor Qil (C16-C36)

Surrogate: n-Pentacosane

lCS
iesel Range Hydrocarbons

Surrogate: n-Pentacosane

!CS Dup
iesel Range Hydrocarbons

Surrogate: n-Pentacosane

0010255-BLK1

1/11/00 ND
! ND
" w0 912

0010255-BS1

/1100 1000 - 856

# w0 926

0010255-BSD1

1/11/00 1000 879
" 100 ' 03.4

Extraction Method: EPA 3510B

ug/l

"

ugl

"

ug/l

"

50.0
S0 .
40.0-140 91.2

40.0-140 856 -
40.0-140  92.6

40.0-140 879 500 265
40.0-140 934

F----

equoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

~
-

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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885 Jarvis Drive

SeqU.Oia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

v Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

Pacific Environmental Group Project: - Sampled: 12/28/99
921 Ringwood Avenue Project Number: 360.014.2B Received: 12/29/99
an Jose, CA 95131 Project Manager: Kurt Lueneburger Reported: 1/13/00

- .

Notes and Definitions

Note

Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons C6-C12
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons C9-C24
Chromatogram pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons C16-C36.

The surrogate recovery for this sample cannot be accurately quantified due to interference from coeluting organic compounds
present in the sample.

™
-

Analyte DETECTED

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

]

>R . S .. .

R Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

.

Recov. Recovery

PD Relative Percent Difference

lequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

l Page 8 of 8
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FIELD SERVICES REQUEST
: SITE INFORMATION FORM | .
Identification Project Type Site Check Appropriate Cateqory

Project # 360-014.2B [0 Operation & Maintenance B In Budget Visit
'tation ID Former Dorr-Olive Site ] sSampling [] Out of Budget Site Visit
Site Address: _2901 Glascock St (] 1st time visit

Oakland &d Quarterly Budget Hours:
.ab: Sequoia [0 1st d2nd [J3rd [4 4th Actual Hours:

ounty: Alameda [J Monthly Mob de Mab:

iroject Manager: Andrew D. Lehane (] semi- Monthly
Requester: Jessica Nelligan [ weekly . Site Safety Concerns
llient: Glascock Street Properties [CJOne time event STANDARD
Client P.O.C: Dennis Buran [] Other:
.ate of Request: December 1 _1997 Ideal field date: December

!ield Tasks General Description

Quarterly M&S, Months 3,6.9.12

L
2.
3.

L

Contact Gary or Bill i@ ICONCO, 303 Derby Ave. @ Glascock, (510) 261-1900 to arrange for site access.
Take groundwater DTW (TOC) measurements for Wells MW-1 through MW-4, MW-6 through MW-8.
Collect groundwater samples from Wells MW-1 through MW-4, MW-6 through MW-8. Take dissolved
oxvgen (DO) readings from MW-1. 2. and 6. Request analysis for the following on normal TAT:
Quarterly, all wells TPPH-g. TEPH-d*, TEPH-mo*. BTEX, MIBE_
Annually. MW-6 and MW-8 cadinium. chromium, lead, nickel. zine, and chlorinated

ML&) hydrocarbons (8010)
* Request on COC "Fuel Fingerprint as diesel and motor oil with silica gel clean-up"

Idecal sampling order: MW-4, MW-7, MW-8. MW-3. MW-6. MW-1, MW-2

Purge water to be disposed of at Seaport. Redwood City.

ompleted By:

lomments, remarks from field staff

ate:w qrc( Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




FIELD REPOHT

EPTH TO WATER/SEPARATE-PHASE HYDROCARBON SURVEY

PROJECT No. ¢ MA_ LOCATION:
CLIENT/STATION NO ‘cﬂdﬂﬁ&ﬁ“ﬁu TECHNICIAN:

: - PROBE TYPE/ID No.
DATE: —/—d—éi&iL (] oilwater 1F/
- : [] H20 level
LDAY OF WEEK: _J =) Co indicator
' L] other:

3 {SERARATE:PHASE HYDROCARBONS (SPHY i i)
% . :}"; XY 0o First Depth | Second Depth SPH 'E VlSCOSITY JSoum
o) & ‘ ) ‘;’, o ‘E Total : to Water to Walter Depth SPH |« E 5 > {galloni)
2 K g el lg1B|8 Depth (feet) (feet) (feet) | Thickness | & |2 |8 |5 [£E 8 | s
I . F_|a|a|o |38 tegl TOB/TOC | TOB/TOC | TOBOC |  (feet) COLOR H,0
130 |3

e
&
A
\

\
3
"§ ‘

LA IS N o L Ll \G\:hﬁ' 479 & @ | : | LTI
’ . & :

NN

Comments: ' e sreees e T




i e FIELD DATA SHEET
'NATER SAMPLE FIELD DATASHEET |

PROJECT No. : m LOCATION: WELL ID #

—_ A o
l CLIENT/STATION Nm‘-ﬁlﬂiﬁﬂ.ﬂ&dﬁiﬂ:ﬂf FIELD TECHNICIAN: FDFQ Q_) e

X
WELL INFORMATION o CASING GAL/

' Depth to Liquid:_ TOB TOe DIAMETER LINEAR FT. - SAMPLE TYPE
Depth to water;___- TOB TOC % 2, mweweareams 017 | Groundwater
Total depth: TOB TOC 3 0.38 [J Duplicate -

I Date: Time (2400): D 4  —— Q.66 DEthathOﬂ well

" 0 45 e 0.83 O Trip blank
Probe Type (] Oil/Water interface 0 [ —— ¥ ; | *[O Field blank
l and [ Electronic indicator O 6 v 1.5 (0 Equipment blank
1.4 O Other; g s 26 O other;

Gal/Lmea , i Number o Calculate -~
TDﬁ_&- DTW 2 Z'( 2 Z Z X Foot X Casmgs = Purge_, ;E )

DATE PURGED: lddﬁﬁf] START: _@4 N“) END (2400 he:_____~ PURGED BY:
‘lﬁ—-——-_
DATE SAMPLED/ START: 1/g:lfﬁO_END (2400 hr); SAMPLED BY:

TIME ~ VOLUME  pH EC. TEMPERATURE

(O BE oY /.4 15 B3

2400 hr al.) (units) (umhos/cm@25°C) . (2P COLOR TURBID!

o @ & jes 534 (ol Usd oot

ODOR
ATt
Al

i Cobalt 0-100 . NTUQ-20a Swong
Pumped dry  Yes /@ : ’ el i e
Yellow Light MNane
FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE: Brown _ r-"‘f‘==
DTW: TOB{TOC
PURGING EQUIPMENT/L.D. # SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/I.D. #
O sailer: OO Airlift Pump: : ﬁBailer: ot M
% Centrifugal Pump:__18 [ Dedicated: (] Dedicated:
Other: : ‘ ] Other:

SAMP. CNTRL # DATE TIME (2400) No. of Cont. SIZE CONTAINER  PRESERVE | ANALYTICAL PARAMETER

19aad! 1000 é ;E)ml- thoa p&_c.c« Tede,

=x/mTGT

[ PHmo

REMARKS: TN . (3 -
] = WONaY
. &




s

4 =

FIELD DATA SHEET

' i\!ATEH SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

] Eoree Chanchiacler
CLIENT/STATION No < & FIELD TECHNICIAN:

Mdﬂ_ LOCATION: O

PROJECT No.

' o
k 9] (W) i
WELL INFORMATION ) CASING GAL
Depth 1o Liquid: - TO8B TOC DIAMETER LINEAR FT. - SAMPLE TYPE
Depth to water; TOB TOC % 2 0.17 K] Groundwater
Total depth: TOB TOC 3 .38 [] Duplicate ~
Date: Time (2400): 0 4 ——— 066 [ Extraction well
n O 45 ——w 0.83 [ Trip blank
ProbeType [ Qil/Water interface O 5§ e 1.02 [ Field blank
and [J electronic indicator I [ Je————— . (] equipment blank
LD # U] other; O s 2.6 [ other;
Gal/Linea q Nurﬁber 0 Calculated.
TD ’ DTW _8_@3_ t l 1 S x Foot [ ? =[ 5 x Casings = Purge_g_%
DATE PURGED: [; g{ ﬁ'} 2 | START; ‘g 2 éi END (2400 hr) ____ PURGEDBY:;
DATE sAMPLEDI- 38 - iﬂSTART MEND (2400 b  SAMPLEDBY:
TIME  VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE
(2400 hr) ?53[.% (units) (zmhos/cm@25°C) . (CFP) COLOR TURBIDI o ORD
I 35 Q//G %
Cobalt 0-100 NTU a-200 Srong
Pumped dry  Yes /@ cw, Phic i -
Yellow Llgh Mone
FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE: Brawm aT'E;
DTw: TOB/TOC
PURGING EQUIPMENT/L.D. # SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/I.D. #
[ Bailer: O Airlift Pump: E_ Bailer__{4 -
% Centrifugal Pump:__1 § [0 Dedicated: (] Dedicated:
Qther: [] Other:
SAMP. CNTRL # ATE  TIME(2400) No.ofCont.  SIZE . CONTAINER PRESERVE  ANALYTICAL PARAMETER
MW?M 2 Aoml Hee  Tedd | BlEXmTeT
— e
[l A MR TRAD,TPHMO




I FIELD DATA SHEET

ATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET |02 . . _
PROJECT No. Mdﬁ_ LOCATION: WELL ID #: U 7\
CLIENT/STATION No ‘MQELDMMT‘EMELE FIELD TECHNICIAN: t"ZDFC‘) QJ Zr

WELL INFORMATION . CASING

Depth to Liquid:_ TOB TOC DIAMETER
Depth to water;___— TOB TOC
Total depth: TOB TOC
Date: Time (2400);

O
>

=

N SAMPLE TYPE

K] Groundwater
(J Duplicate -

[ Extraction well
([ Trip blank
‘[0 Field blank

(J equipment blank
[ other;

o
7

o
(¥3]
[s+]

|-

=]
N
[=3}

I.

(=]
o
L

Prnbe Type [J oil/Water interface

[J Electronic indicator
[D ' d Other;

Gal/Linea Numbero Calcula
TD - Dm&q_ _/_é_Cﬁ( Foot l i &_dd_x Casings -Pucrgeéjﬁ)j‘

|.

HJ

Yy
on

|.

. O0oDoOm

[o-NT= WP ]:: [FNRTRTS

l.

—I\_—\

DATE PURGED: Z; 9(_ )]:"5 2 | START: END (2400 hr): PURGED BY:

i —
DATE SAMFLEDZEj ﬁfi l lSTART 8 q END (2400 hr): SAMPLED BY:

TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE

%400 hr) (gal)’ (units) (zmhos/cm@25°C) . (B COLOR , TURBIDIY, ODOR

Pumped dry  Yes /@ . T Clear 2 Heawy™ Moderate
FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE: Brawn . pTrace
DTW: TOB/TOC

PURGING EQUIPMENT/L.D. # SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/L.D. #

O Bailer: [0 Airlift Pump: ; E_Baller 1= ‘

%Centr:fugal Pump:__ 1§ (] Dedicated: [] Dedicated:
Other: : . (] Cther:

SAMP. CNTRL # DATE TIME (2400) No. of Cont. SIZE CONTAINER  PRESERVE 7 ANALYTICAL PARAMETER

L&dﬁﬁS?@ A
S5

F%

REMARKS:

h I
B e L T IRVIEE EPPRTSR S




FIELD DATA SHEET

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

T

PROJECT No. :, MO Y AR Location:
T e o o .
CLIENT/STATION No< = FIELD TECHNICIAN:

WELL ID #:

2o @Joz";r

DTW: TOB/TOC

FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE:

PURGING EQUIPMENT/L.D. #

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/I.D. #

[ Bailer: O Airlift Pump: E:Bailer: [
%Cemrifugal Pump:__{f [ Dedicated: (] Dedicated:
Other: (] Other:
SAMP. CNTRL # - DATE TIME (2400) No. of Cont. SIZE = CONTAINER  PRESERVE | ‘ANALYT|CAL PARAMETER
19087 935 3 doml tha  Hee 7eda /.
B b KR TRHD, TRHmO

£

REMARKS: _—— . ) O
\o = ]

MTGT

I \
WELL INFORMATION ) CASING GAL/

I Depth to Liquid:_ TOB TOC DIAMETER LINEAR FT SAMPLE TYPE
Depth to water: TOB TOC % 2 0.17 K] Groundwater
Total depth: TOB TOC 3 .38 [ Duplicate -

I Date: Time (2400): 0 4 ——eee 0.66 [] Extraction well

B N Y e— Y [0 Trip blank
Probe Type (] Qil/Water interface [ —— Y ;] ‘[ Field blank
' and [ Electronic indicator I [ Jeen—— . (] quipment blank
keat O other; Ll -8 2.6 [ other;
- Gal/Linea Number o Calculat
I 1D f - DTW m _S_iax Foot H‘ / ‘5d X Casmgs =Purge_¢5-@
I DATE PURGED: START: q END (2400 hr) PURGED BY:
: DATE SAMPLED}gj {9; 5 l ‘START i 4 2\ I END (2400 hr} . SAMPLEDBY:
I TIME  VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE o
(gal.) (units) (umhos/cm@25°C) . (P COLOR TURBIDITY ~ ODOR

l /-5 (DA _55D _Aad Oteah
| A 33 (@30 L0 | Stead

i J5_ 14l je0 A3 Clowh Stean

Cobak 0100 . NTU 0-200 Stron

I Pumped dry Yes /@ Llaar M::H; Mﬁz;‘ﬂ

Yeiln: Light Mone
nrace



e

FIELD DATA SHEET

ATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET b

;

PROJECT No. : IEOOLY B Location:

WELL 1D #: X

. | | :
CLIENT/STATION No.ﬂm&&anzzd% FIELD TECHNICIAN: ZDFCL@Jt Lor

\
WELL INFORMATION - CASING GAL/
Depth to Liquid:__ TOB TOC DIAMETER LINEAR FT. -
Depth to water;___- TOB TOC % 2 0.17
Total depth: TOB TOC 3 0.38
Date: Time (2400): O 4 0.66
'y ' O 45 0.83
ProbeType  [] Qil/Water interface O 5 e 1,02
and [ electronic indicator O 6w 1.5
1Dk O other; O 8 ————— Lé,

Gal/Linea Number 0
TDza'flﬁ-DTWJg}‘ Zd i‘:xFoot J’ Zfi x Casings

SAMPLE TYPE

EI Groundwater
(] Duplicate -

[ Extraction well
O Trip blank
[ Field blank

[0 equipment blank
[ oOther;

Calculat p
= Purge AL -

DATE PURGED: {g Qcﬁ'} i | START:f\”O% END (2400 hr): PURGED BY:

. T ——
DATE SAMPLEDIY - -} \START: 8{5{'0 END (2400 hr): SAMPLED BY:
TIME  VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE
(2400 hr)  (gal.) (units) (umhos/cm@25°C) . (B COLOR

20 143 _ 955 54 Qlcar
s é\’]——

P

13 /V?O W8 (Urap
BAR O A o AY0 Clmae

TURBIDITY; ODOR

_ Cabat 0.100
- Clear
Pumped dry  Yes /@ . &
FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMFLE, AFTER RECHARGE: Brown

DTW: TOB/TOC

. NTUQ-200 Strong

Hexvy Maoderate
Moderate Faint
Light 5 MNane

nlTrace

PURGING EQUIPMENT/L.D. #

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/L.D. #

[ Bailer: O Airlift Pump: : E:Baﬂer: 15~
%Cemrifugal Pump: |§ _[J Dedicated: [C] Dedicated:
Other: : [ Other:
SAMP. CNTRL # DATE TIME (2400) MNo. of Cont. SIZE CONTAINER PRESERVE ~ ANALYTICAL PARAMETER

X 1800 _ 3 Aoml
o B I b P

[

e Ja | 3tEX]mTGT
Hee  Tede [ 3tes]m

REMARKS:

Earemsan s e e, e e s Sk id TS R S e




FIELD DATA SHEET

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

' 1' - s ‘*- o
PRO}ECI’No.:m.&B_ tocation: A IO1QAACCH A FE—  WELLID #: 'Z(J'_

- ___ o o ) . . ’ o
Cl.lENT/STATION Nos= = FIELD TECHNICIAN: an 3] AR i ?/

WELL INFORMATION o CASING GAL/
Depth to Liquid: TOB TOC DIAMETER LINEAR FT. - SAMPLE TYPE
Depth to water;___- TOB TOC % 2 0.17 K] Groundwater
Total depth: TOB TOC . JP————— I} [0 Duplicate -
Date: Time (2400): O 4 ———— 0.66 X [] extraction well
A E R LT me—— * [ Trip blank
Probe Type (] oilpwater interface O 5 wewe—— 1.02 [ Field blank
[ Electronic indicator, I R ee—— ) O equipment blank
LD # O Other; O s g_ O other;___

: \
; GaI/Lmea Number 0 Calculate
TD DTW i&: EI - I b4 Foof. X Casmgs = Purge
DATE PURGED: ld & i | START: 2 {@ END (2400 hr) ____ PURGEDBY:
DATE SAMPLEMSTART 3 P It ) END (2400 hr) ____ SAMPLEDBY;

TIME YO LUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE

400hr)  (gal) (units) (umhos/fem@25°C) . (P COLOR TURBIDIY ODOR
ﬁ 1ab 32 Qs _g@gL L e
o4& IR _ade gid_

o0 335 d0e A8 Aol c%%wm

. Cobak 0-100 . NTU 0‘2@ Swong
Pumped dry Yes /@ . ' c%:;, v o
Yellow Light ’ MNane
FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE: Brawn . nT’E"
DTW: TOB/TOC
PURGING EQUIPMENT/I.D. # SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/L.D, #
[ Bailer: O Airlift Pump: ; E‘_Bai[er: o Thaa
% Centrifugal Pump:__| 4 _[J Dedicated: (] Dedicated:
Other: ; (] Other:

SAMP. CNTRL # - DATE T‘IME (2400) No. of Cont. SIZE CONTAINER PRESERVE  ANALYTICAL PARAMETER ‘
MulB 19aai 230 2 oml toa e Teda ) Ater]mTaT
B 1 fmbh_ U _TEADIpHma’

REMARKS: / /)

“l s e e el T e T i VAR & i nc e A



JECT No, o (26 OH(‘Q ™

Chain of Cuslody

Y Pacilic Envitonime

1941 Acwoon Al- SA st cA. 4513

mal Group, Inc.

o

, . Phone 400453 3300  Fax 408 453 045%-
ly No ,.J |l e ‘ 3 g J[E' FFacility I\(J(hes_@mw{. ( ’.ﬁ - Billing Netence Number:
1T engineer: PACIFIC Point of (,unh L "SA 1Qip : - Laboratory Name: ﬁ — n‘%
" ‘ = Q"--.. Commenls; -
(O Q9%
Wewaler | Qeginb Q'--..“ 0
& N
S=aoll U=dise. _Sa- 5
Total 5
Al | Cacomp. BIEX VOG |svoe |1ivoc ‘i\- e' iy
Conlalne VYPHgas| 100 |Oil amdfUislvd } (EPA | (EPA | (EPA ‘iﬁ p EB ?0 M ‘
Sample Conl.|  Slze Sainjle Sampling | Sampling | (BOIS/ | Diosol |Gloase 624/ | 6271 | coul "‘:)\(‘FS ¢'
LD, llo. (ml) Prosery. | Maulx [ Type Dala Timo Bu20) | (B015) | [5520) [Meinls| n240) 8270) | 8u10) ""‘N ﬂ o
ol X
A A | e |6 &) jaasHlo ‘ / ___,,_r \\mk B by
MIBSH. D-QQ —_ — ch_@
=
3 240 TeLp Glasd
VR —+— 1:0 — T Wee Fallewozs
R o T e — “{@qgkdw
. | : l : r-{z
o0& (L] LI L L SpA
‘ wWittiteot
s i Temperaturo Heceiyed: i Mall arlylnal Analylical Report o ° Turtiaround Time: -
wionrol Sauipie: : : \ Pacilic Environmental Group
Priority Rush (1 day) \j
N @—— ja Tine— |eceived by Dale Time | 193} BiGuoen AV E\
linquished by i ) - ib SAp Aos& ch 9531 . Rush (2 days) 1
1 - .- —
. — = é%m%m Neceived by Dalo Time | 620 Guntta Costa Bivd, #208
linquished/Ly Ploasant Hill, CA 84523 Expedited (5 days) ]
- Dal Time ﬁé&%@ll)y Dale Time 25725 Jeronimo Nd. #576C D
linquishef) by G Misslon Viejo. CA 92622 Standard (10 days)
8 L iiors bt it i e 157 T T g e g o



